educational levels, correlation between attitudes toward menstrual hygiene to the socio-economic status 

of female students and menstrual hygiene practice. Four research questions were raised from the 

objectives and four hypotheses were hypothesized. A total of three hundred and seventy-two (372) 

female students of Federal University of Kashere were chosen as the sample for the research using 

convenience sampling method. A quantitative cross-sectional survey of 372 female students selected 

from Federal University of Kashere was conducted using a structured questionnaire;

[...]

was obtained from all participants in the study 

by appending their signatures. Participants 

were informed of their right to withdraw from 

the study at any time without consequence. 

Results  

Section A:  (Demography) 

Age of Respondents 

A total of three hundred and seventy-two 

(372) Students were targeted from Federal 

University of Kashere Gombe state, Nigeria. 

Data collected showed that majority of the 

respondents were females as shown in the 

diagram. 

Table 1shows the age of the respondents, it 

was found that One hundred and thirty one